Steeple Hill Farm Dressage & Combined Test Schooling Shows 2024 Prize List



NCDCTA-Recognized - www.NCDCTA.org

2023 Competition Dates

- March 30, 2024 (Saturday) NCDCTA/WDAA Recognized Judge: Holly Matt
- June 8, 2024 (Saturday) NCDCTA Recognized Judge: Karen Fulcher
- August 24, 2024 (Saturday) NCDCTA Recognized Judge: TBA
- October 26, 2024 (SUNDAY) NCDCTA/WDAA Recognized Judge: TBA
- **Divisions:** Junior/Young Rider Adult Amateur Open

Dressage: Test of Choice (USDF 2023 Tests)

- Introductory Level TOC (Small Arena)
- Training Level TOC (Large Arena)
- First Level TOC (Large Arena)
- Second Level TOC (Large Arena)
- Third Level TOC (Large Arena)
- Fourth Level TOC (Large Arena)

Western Dressage: Test of Choice (WDAA 2022 Tests)

- Introductory Level TOC (Small Arena)
- Basic Level TOC (Small Arena)
- Level 1 TOC (Large Arena)
- Level 2 TOC (Large Arena)
- Level 3 TOC (Large Arena)
- Level 4 TOC (Large Arena)
- Level 5 TOC (Large Arena)

Eventing/Combined Test (Small Arena)

- Green as Grass 18" (USDF 2023 Intro Level Test A)
- Starter 2'3" (USEA 2022 Starter Test)
- Beginner Novice 2'7" (USEA 2022 BN Eventing Test A)
- Novice 2'11" (USEA 2022 Novice Eventing Test A)
- Training 3'3" (USEA 2022 Training Eventing Test A)

Fees

- Dressage or Western Dressage: \$45 each
- Combined Test: \$65 each
- Extra Jumper round after timed round with judge: \$30
- Change Entry Fee: \$15
- Guest Horse: \$25
- Late Fee: \$30 (Entries received AFTER the TUESDAY Closing Date

CLOSING DATE, midnight, TUESDAY prior to each competition *date*.

- Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5 Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5
- Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5 Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5

Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5 Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5 Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5 Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5

Awards: Jr/YR 1-5, AA 1-5, Open 1-5

Cancellation/Entry/Refund Policy

- *Weather Cancellation*: By noon Friday prior to competition. Please check: Facebook: <u>Steeple Hill Farm Dressage & Combined Test</u>
- Competition Management Cancellation (weather or otherwise): Full entry refund.
- Competitor Cancellation/Scratch prior to closing date: Full entry refund
- Competitor Cancellation/Scratch between closing date & Schedule Posting: Refund minus \$25 office fee.
- Competitor Cancellation after Schedule Posting: No refund.
- Entry and payment must be received by the Entry Secretary on or before closing date.
- Entries must include 1) a completed entry form, 2) payment, 3) valid negative Coggins, and 4) SHF Release form (Coggins & release may be presented on the day of competition and will be kept on file for the calendar year).
- Entries without proper payment will not be processed/scheduled.

Management may split, cancel, or combine classes and add or substitute judges. Warmup and small arena tests may be on grass.

Ride Times: Will be posted at www://SteepleHillFarm.com AND on Facebook by 11:45 PM, Thursday, before each competition.

Steeple Hill Farm Awards

- Each Competition: Division Ribbons 1st through 5th place
- Series Year End: Highest Average of 2 best scores from 2 competitions Division Champion & Reserve Champion Ribbons
 - Classical Dressage: Jr/YR Adult Amateur Open
 - Western Dressage: Jr/YR Adult Amateur Open
 - Combined Test: Jr/YR Adult Amateur Open

Centric Farm LLC Sponsored Classical Dressage Awards – 2 Overall High Scores

- Each competition Introductory Level AND Training Level and above
- Year-End Series Award Introductory Level AND Training Level and above

Facility

- Dressage Ring: Tests are held in 20m x 40m or 20m x 60m (as appropriate)
- Warm-up areas: are separate for Dressage & Stadium jumping
- Parking: designated areas are easy pull-thru and turn around for competitors with ample parking for spectators.

Rules

- ASTM-approved Helmet and Medical Armband are required when mounted.
- Show will be held in accordance with the current rules of USDF, USEA, USEF, and WDAA.
- Tack and Bits: Restricted to USDF, USEA, USEF, and WDAA Rules. No Exceptions.
- Boots & Leg Wraps are allowed.
- Children must be supervised
- Braiding & Coats are optional
- Concessions will be available.
- Dogs must be left at home.

Volunteers

Contact the Entry Secretary on the day of competition for an NCDCTA volunteer card.

Warning: Chapter 99E or the North Carolina General Statutes. Under North Carolina Law, and equine activity sponsor or equine professional is not liable for an injury to or the death of a participant in equine activities resulting exclusively from the inherent risks of equine activities.

Steeple Hill Farm – 7000 Belford Rd, Summerfield, NC 27358

Renee Weidel, Owner/Organizer – 336-210-9555 – <u>SHF1983orion@gmail.com</u> Will Barrus, Entry Secretary – 336-410-1301 – <u>SHFentry@gmail.com</u>